[
— -

- ——

Rule247 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
NSA SERVICES {UK) LIMITED 06387911
in the Courl case number
Manchester Distnict Registry of the High Court

[full name of cowrt) 3760 of 2013

{a) Insert ful name(s)
and addressfes) of ang () J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtrs, Tower 12,

administrator(s)
1822 Bndge Streel, Manchester M3 3BZ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
{5} Insert dates (b) 07 August 2013 {b) 6 February 2014

-
iy
Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 6 February 2014

Contact Detalls.

Leonard Curtis

You do not have te give any contact nformation in the box | Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Manchester M3 3BZ
oppostte but f you do, it wil help Companies House to

contact you if there s a query on the form The contact Ref JRX/19 | Tel 0161 7671250

information that you give will be visible to searchers of the

puble record DX Number l DX Exchange

I I
mpleted his form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at Companies
> || ‘I ll‘ nm “l ||“ II|N| | || {ouse, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
L
(=]
4
=}
=
17/02!2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR224B 12-10-10




A LEONARD CURTIS
“f‘.a_ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

NSA SERVICES (UK) LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 06387911
Court Ref. 3760 of 2013
Manchester District Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ first and final progress report in accordance
with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
7 August 2013 to 6 February 2014

14 February 2014

Leonard Curtis
Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester M3 382
Tel 0161 7671250 Fax. 0161 7671240
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref M/MS/JRXISNSSTRM010



NSA SERVICES (UK} LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION = 7= R

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Stafutory Information

3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals
4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still to be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
8 Outcome for Credilors

9 Extensions fo the Administration

10 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators” Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Perod from 7 August 2013 to 6
February 2014

C Summary of Joint Admirsstrators’ Time Costs for the Peniod from 7 August 2013 to 2 February 2014

D Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements
E Statement of Claim form
F Form 2 34B - Natice of Move from Admurustration to Creditors' Valuntary Liquidation

Joint Admunistrators’ First Progress Report
14 February 2014



NSA SERVICES (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION - - -

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO.

11

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

32
33

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION

This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide crediors
with an update on the progress of the Administration of NSA Services {UK) Limited (“the Company”} for the
period from 7 August 2013 to 6 February 2014 This 1s the Joint Administrators’ first and final progress report to
creditors

STATUTQRY INFORMATION

J M Titley and A Poxon were appointed as Joint Administrators of NSA Services (UK} Limited in the junisdiction
of Manchester District Registry of the High Court, number 3760 of 2013 on 07 August 2013 The Administration
appointment was made by the director

The Administration 1s being handied by the Manchester office of Leonard Curlis, which 1s situated at Tower 12,
18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

The principal frading address of the Company was Unit 6, Meadow Croft Way, Leigh Commerce Park, Leigh,
Lancashire WN7 3XZ The business traded under its registered name

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of Administrators was Farhouse
Barn, Pocket Nook Lane, Lowton, Leigh, Cheshire WA3 1AL  Following the appointment, this was changed to
Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester M3 3BZ The registered number of the Company 1s
06387911

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 {as amended), it should be
noted that during the penod m which the Administration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by all or any of the persons
holding thai office

The Company's main centre of operations ts based in the UK The EC Regulatton on Insolvency Proceedings
apphes and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regutation
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Aftached at Appendix A I1s a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achlewng one of the
three slatutory purposes of Administration

The Proposals were approved by the general body of creditors on 14 October 2013

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals durng the course of the
Admirustration to date

Jomnt Admuustrators’ First Progress Repert
14 February 2014




‘NSA SERVICES (UK) LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION Tt Tt T

34

35

41

42

44

51

G1

62

The objective of the Administration 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were to be wound up {without first being in Administration)

This objective has been achieved as there sufficient funds to allow a dividend to be pawd to unsecured creditors
which would not have been the case if the Company had been wound up without first being 1n Administration

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B s the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from 7 August
2013 to 6 February 2014

Sale of Business

As previously reported to creditors, the business and assets of the Company were sold on 7 August 2013 to
NSA Automation Services (UK) Limited ('the Purchaser’), a company connected to NSA Services (UK) Limited
by way of similar management

The agreed sale consideration was £27 9k, of which £6 Sk was payable on completion followed by 4 monthly
instalments of £7k The sale consideration 1s secured by way of a personal guarantee provided by of a fixed and
floating charge debenture over the Purchaser's assets and a personal guarantee provided by the director of the
Purchaser, Stephen Basnett

The sales consideration of £27 9k has been received in fuli dunng the period of this report

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment the Company's bank account was in credit to the sum of £298 These funds have
now been received into the Joint Administrators' bank account

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

There are no other assets to be realised in this matter

INVESTIGATIONS

Following therr appontment, the Joint Administrators considered the information acquired n the course of
appraising and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by the
Company's directors and its creditors, to identfy any further possible realisations for the estate and what further
investigations, if any, might be appropnate

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations In addition, the Joint Administrators concluded
that no further investigations were required If, however, any creditor 1s aware of any particular matters which they
consider require investigation, they should please send full details to this office at the address given at the front of
this report

Jont Administrators’ First Progress Report
14 February 2014




NSA SERVICES (UK} LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION --~ - ..

71

72

73

74

75

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

On 14 October 2013, the general body of creditors approved consented to the following pre-administration
costs and expenses being paid as an expense of the Administration

Charged by Services provided Total amount

charged
£
Pre-appantment advice and assessment of the financiat
Leonard Curtis position Negotiation of sale of business 2,79400
Appointment documentation and business sale
Brabners LLP documentation 3,000 00
Charles Taylor Valuation of the tangible assets and goodwill 3,000 00

These costs have now been paid and are detarled in the receipts and paymenls account attached at Appendix
B

Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration

On 14 October 2013, the general body of credilors agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing
from the Administration  Approval was also received lo draw category 2 disbursements as detalled at Appendix
D

The time charged by the Jont Administrators for the peniod of this report amounts to £16,837 50 This
represents 56 4 hours at an average rate of £298 54 per hour Attached at Appendix C 1s a ime analysis which
provides detals of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period, along with a description of the
work done by the Jomt Administrators and their staff in respect of which the time has been charged Further
guidance may be found i "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees® which may be downloaded from
hitp /iwww leonardeurtis co ukiresourcesicreditorsguides {f you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy
please contact Jennifer Rayner of this office on 0161 7671250

Administrators' fees drawn to date in respect of these time costs total £11,700 00 plus VAT

Please note that Leonard Curtis' charge out rates were increased on 6 January 2014 Details of the new rates
are set out at Appendix D

The balance of the Joint Administrators' fees, estimated to amount to £5k will be drawn in the subsequent
Liquidation in priorty to the Liguidators’ fees

Jont Administraters’ First Progress Report
14 February 2014




NSA SERVICES (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION - — : - - -

77

78

79

710

81

82

83

Joint Administrators’ Dishursements

The following Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements have been incurred on the case since appoiniment

Category 1 disbursements

Amount Amount still to
Charged by Services provided Total amount recovered be recovered
paid by LC from case from case
£ £ £
Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising 16920 169 20 -
AUAIRS Bordereau 90 00 90 00 -
Companies House Searches 400 400 -
Pelstar Computing Software Licence 7500 7500 -
BTC Chent ID Check 1000 10 00
Creditor Gateway Report Hosting 14 00 14 00
Total 362 20 362 20

Attached at Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the total value of the unsecured claims, or any
secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneration or expenses {cther than pre
Admimistration costs) by submitting ther witten requests before

In addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount 10 at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured claims,
or any secured creditor, may apply to court, If they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators to be excessive or the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration to be
nappropnate Any application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

Hurstwood Properties (C) Ltd (“Hurstwood”)

Hurstwood holds security in the form of a rent deposit deed created on 12 October 2011 and registered on 20
October 2011

Preferential Claims

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterpnse Act charges, there will be no requirement o set aside a
prescribed part in this case

Prescribed Part

The only categories of clams which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay As all of the employees were transferred to the Purchaser, then no preferential claim is
anticipated

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
14 February 2014




- NSA-SERVICES (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION e

84

91

92

10

101

10 2

103

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims
All unsecured non-preferential claims will be subject to agreement by the subsequently appointed Liguidator

If you have not already done so, please submit detarls of your claim to my office A statement of claim form 1s
attached at Appendix E

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of Administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of ther appointment

In certain circumstances il hecomes necessary to extend the Admunistrators' term of office, although an
extension was not required in this mater

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administratton has now been completed There is likely to be a dwidend to unsecured creditors in this case
and therefore the appropriate exit route from the Administration was Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation Attached
at Appendix F 18 Form 2 34B - Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation This
Nolice was registered by Companies House on 7 February 2014 On that date, the appomtment of the Joint
Administrators ceased to have effect and the appointment of the Joint Liquidators became effective as iIf a
winding up resolution had been passed on that date

The Proposals provided for the appointment of A Poxon and | as Jomt Liquidators of the Company unless any
other nominations for the role of Liquidator were received following receipt of the Proposals but before they were
approved No such nominations were received in this respect and therefore A Poxon and 1 will act as Joint
Liquidators

The Joint Administrators were discharged from liability In respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact Jennifer Rayner at my office, in writing
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of

J

SERVICES (UK) LIMITED
—

<

JMTITLEY
JOINT ADMINISTRATCOR

Licensed n the UK by the Institute of Charlered Accountants in England and Wales

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jomt Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without persanal liability

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
14 February 2014




B NSA SERVICES (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATCRS’ PROPOSALS

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view 1o achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

2 If approprate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company

3 If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a nofice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration wil! cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation Itis
further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joinf) Lwquidator(s) of the Company and that
where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonised 1o be done by the Joint Liguidators may
be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved

4 Altematively, If appropniate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors within the
Admimisiration

5 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters

relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved

6 The Jont Administrators investigate and, If appropniate, pursue any clams that they or the Company may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, adwisers or
former adwvisers of the Company

7 The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation 1n circumstances where assets are still to be
reallsed or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors [n these
circumstances t 1s further proposed that J M Titiey and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the
Company and that where Jomnt Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Joint Liguidators may be exercised by both or either of them

8 The Joint Admimistrators shall do all such other things and generalty exercise all of his powers as  contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 19886, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

Joint Admimistrators' First Progress Report
14 February 2014




> NSA SERVICES (UK) LIMITED -~ IN ADMINISTRATION — -= -

: APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
7T AUGUST 2013 TO 6 FEBRUARY 2014

Estima_ted to This period Cumulative
realise
£ £ £

RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery 12,000 00 12,000 00 12,000 00
Goodwill, Contracts & Sellers Records 5,000 00 5,000 00 5,000 00
Stock and Work in Progress 5,100 00 510000 5,100 00
Motor Vehicles 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00
Office Equipment 2,800 00 2,800 00 2,800 00
Interest Received - 298 09 29809
Cash at Bank - 132 132
TOTAL 27,900 00 28,199 41 28,199 #1
PAYMENTS

Administrators' Pre Appt Fee 2,794 00 2,794 00
Administrators' Fee 11,700 00 11,700 00
Cail Disbursements 36220 36220
Agents Fees 3,000 00 3,000 00
Solicttors Fees 3,000 00 3,000 00
TOTAL 20,856 20 20,856 20
BALANCE IN HAND 7,343 21

Jomt Administrators’ First Progress Report
14 February 2014




pLOZ Aenugad L
voday ssaibold 1514 SIORASIUIWPY juiop

9162
00 0£g
00 05y
05 £0€
06 L8
90 65¢
¢0 £6¢

0L 49¢

aey
Aunoy
abesaay

J XION2ddV

S9INUIWI § AJe SPUN Y

05/68'0k  ¥95  0066r8 €9 0012l 4 osziee  §8 0S¥V T 0L
00 050°L 9 00 084 o€ . - . - 00 0.2 g suoneBisaau|
goszi't 6 poszLt 6l . - . . - : sbuyy spasg uawyuioddy 3sod
00 0.2 9 . - . - . - 00022 9 ABejens 3 Buluue|g
000€2't  OF 00 08¢ 0z . - 00042 1[4 . - wauyuoddy
00 559 0z 00 0€2 0 . - - ) 00 5¢v o UOTIRIISILIWPY [EFIUID
062207 08 00 G6¥'} S9 ; - 05 1.9 Sl . - saippgen]
00006 6ZF 0058 52 ] - 00042 0z ooseLe  ¥8 sjassy
0059,y 84 00veZ't  8EL 0012t ¥ 0065k, 08 00687 9 R o—
3 3 3 3 3
1509 spun 1509 sjiun 1500 spun 1509 spun 1509 spun
=01 { JojensIunupy 7 1abeuey Jabeuey JoIU3S 10p31Q

¥10Z AMVNY834 Z O £10Z 1SNONY L WOY4
JOIN3d IHL H04 S1SO INIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOF 30 AHVIWIWNS

NOILYHLSINIWGY NI - Q3LIWI (¥n) S3D1AYIS VSN




NSA SERVICES (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION - - - T

APPENDIX C (continued)

DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This mvolved undertaking regular reviews of the case file fo ensure all matters were being progressed and statutory
requirements were met

Assets

Time has been spent corresponding with the Purchaser, solicitor and the agents In respect of the sale of business
Liabiihies

Time has been spent dealing with the quenes of the Company's unsecured creditors

General Administration

Thus relates to time spent corresponding with the director regarding the Adminstration

Appointment

This involved notifying creditors and all relevant parties of our appomtment as Administrators in line with statutory
requirements This also includes time spent dealing with various other Administrative appointment formalities

Planning and Strategy

Time has been spent discussing the strategy of the Administration with the directors
Post Appointment Creditors Meetings

Time has been attributed to prepanng the Administrators’ proposals

Investigations

Time has been spent undertaking statutory investigations into the conduct of the Company and the directors

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
10 February 2014




t

- NSA SERVICES (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION T Sete L TTeTITE S BRI

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURT!S REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered 10 be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other members of staff
will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on
specific case refated matters, e g report despatching, Is not charged

Where It has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ commitiee or creditors generally, that the office holders’ remuneration
will be calculated by reference to the ime properly given by the office holders and ther staff in attending to matters ansimg in the appomtment, then
such remuneration will be calculated in unis of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of exceptional complexty or nsk, the
nsolvency practiioner reserves the nght to obtain authority from the appropnate body of creditors that therr remuneration on such time shall be
charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 8 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

With effect from 6 Jan 2014 Standard Complex 1 Jan 201210 5 Jan 2014 Standard Complex

£ £ £ £
Director 450 562  Director 425 53
Semor Manager 410 512 Senior Manager 385 481
Manager 1 365 456  Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 20 400 Manager 2 285 356
Administrator 1 260 325  Adminstrator 1 230 287
Administrator 2 230 287 Admimstrator 2 210 262
Administrator 3 210 262  Adminstrator 3 190 237
Administrator 4 150 187  Administrator 4 135 168
Support ] 0 Support 0 0
Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intended fo be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the office holders or
thexr staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to credilors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The choice of professional
adwvisors 15 based around a number of faclors including, but not restncted to, thewr expertise 1n a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and thewr geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specdic expenditure directly referable both to the appaintment in question
and a payment o an independent third party These may tnclude, for example, adverising, room hire, storage, poslage, telephone
charges, travet expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office helder or his or her siaff Calegory 1 disbursements may be
drawn withoul prior approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, busmess mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of externat prowsion

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone elc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 February 2014




© TTT°TNSA SERVICES (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION - - ) T T TTT oTTE e e

APPENDIX E
STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of Administration order: 07 August 2013

Name of creditor-

Address of creditor:

Gross amount of claim.
(1e Including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be
substantiated.

(eg InvoICEs)

Particulars of how and when debt
incurred:

Particufars of any secunty held, the
value of the secunty and the date it
was given.

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf'

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relaticn @o creditor

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 February 2014




Rule 2 117A

Form 2 34B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration to 2.34B
L] , L a L) I
creditors’ voluntary liquidation |
]
Name of Company Company number
NSA SERVICES (UK) LIMITED 06387911
In the Court case nurmber
Manchester District Registry of the High Court
[full name of court] 3760 of 2013
(8) Insertname(sjand  |ANa (a) J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curlis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Sireet,
address(es) of
administrator(s)  Spinningfields, Manchester M3 38Z
() Insertname and address of having been appainted admirustrator(s) of {b) NSA SERVICES {UK) LIMITED,
registered office of company |
Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ
{c} Insert date of
appointment
{d) Insertname of apphcant /- (© 7 Augusl2013 by (d) the Director
appomtor g
hereby give notice that
the provisions of paragraph 83(1} of Scheduls B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,
(e} Insert name(s} and address(es)  anq 1t 15 proposed that (e) J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curlis, Tower 12, 18722 Bndge Street,
of hquidator(s)
Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ
will be the liquidator(s) of the company (IP No(s} 8617 and 8620 ) i

Contact Deta:ls

You do not have ‘o give any contact nformabion in the box
opposite but f you do, it will help Companies House 1o Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact Tel 0181 7671250
informaton that you give will be visible fo searchers of the M3 362 I

pubhc record

P
Signed \J W’N‘L
Joml@mﬂ@r(s)

Dated 14 February 2014

Leonard Curlis

DX Number | DX Exchange

Companes House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Comparves at.

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADMR2348 - 11 10 10




